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2000 Crow Canyon Place
Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

V - L
ConocoPhillips S——

Fax: (926) 277-2361

Risk Management &
Remediation

October 16, 2003

Re: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367 ECE|VE
500 Bancroft Avenue f

Qaldand, California
st o

SOLID MEDICAL WASTE MANMAGEMENT
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

“ I declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time,
that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report
is true and correct”

L 28 Dot

David B. DeWitt
Site Manager
ConocoPhillips



| (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

RANSMITTAL October 2, 2003

G-R #180108

TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. Tim Ripp

ConocoPhillips Shaw Environmental, Inc.

76 Broadway Avenue 2360 Bering Drive

Sacramento, California 95818 San Jose, California 95131
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station

Project Coordinator #5367

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 500 Bancroft Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 30, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of September 3, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. Ifno
comments are received by October 16, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameds County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA- 94502
Mr. Michael Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Department, 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577

Enclosure

trans/5367-dbd

6747 Sierra Court, Suile J ¢ Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



| 7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

September 30, 2003
G-R Job #180108
Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips
76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95818

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of September 3, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue :
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event petformed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater
elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in Table 3. A
Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical
reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Wit b Hondons

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator ;; ;)

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
5367 qml
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 ¢« Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 7B8-3255 » Fax (707) 788-3218



EXPLANATION
4 Groundwater monitoring well

Sewrcer Figure modified from drawing provided by MPDS Services, Inc.

-
&
o 98.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
o referenced to Mean Sea Level
| -
—X 2 gg spartment 99" Groundwater elevation contour,
_1 8 Building ,-"5%' dashed where inferred
O
z [99.99]  Not used in contouring
o |
Buiing % = P/0 Paved Over
e I
4 \
—
P/0 i S BANCROFT AVENUE
‘%\x
. ~ Approximate
S 2818 o il
N gradient of 0.02 to 0.08 Ft./Ft.
* Asphalt
-~ N Parking
buiding §
= ' 28.11 E E
MW-7 L
L2 Safeway
MW-10 Building ‘
20.07
\( ;
}'a.
0 80
L I l |
Scaole in Fest

J/ Gerrier - Rvan Inc.

6747 Siero Ct, Suite J
Duiblin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP
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L 4 Groundwater monitoring well
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-1
57.83 09/23/87 33.40 10.0-35.0 24,43 002  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/24/87 33.24 O 24.59% 001  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
10/06/87 33.39 24442 001  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
11/05/87 34.14 23,69 031  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
11/13/87 34,15 23.68* 038  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -~
11/19/87 33.89 23,94 006  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
04/27/88 32.40 25.43% 001  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/07/88  DRY - - - - - - - -
10/03/88  DRY - - - - - - - -
01/27/89  DRY -~ - - - - - - -
02/16/90  DRY - - - - - - - -
07/19/90  DRY - - - ~ - - - ~
08/24/90  DRY - - - - - - - -
11/30/90  DRY - - - - - - -
02/06/91  DRY - . -- - - -~ - -
05/06/91 33.00 24.83 0.00 - - - - - -
09/27/91  DRY - - - - - - - -
03/31/92 31.00 26.83 0.00 330,000 8,200 33,000 6,800 36,000 -
06/18/92 32.76 , 25.07 0.00 680,000 9,000 40,000 7,600 44,000 -
10/16/52  DRY - - - - -~ ~ .
11/18/92  DRY. - - - - - - . .
03/03/93 26.03 31.80 0.00 330,000 3,800 21,000 4,200 24,000 -
06/25/93 28.36 29.47 0.00 ~ 160,000 4,300 36,000 5,800 34,000 -
09/03/93 30.80 27.03 000 - 160,000 3,900 41,000 6,800 38,000 -
12/13/93 32.73 25.10 0.00 140,000 3,600 - 37,000 7,100 40,000 -
03/18/94 30,10 2773 0.00 99,000 3,800 37,000 6,800 36,000 -
06/23/94 31.32 26.51 0.00 150,000 2,500 53,000 6,400 37,000 -
09/21/94 33.21 24.62 0.00 110,000 2,500 23,000 4,500 25,000 -
12/19/94 30.97 26.86 0.00 200,000 2,400 28,000 6,600 37,000 -
03/27/95 277 35.06 0.00 88,000 1,500 20,000 4,200 25,000 -
06/26/95 25.69 32.14 0.00 130,000 1,000 23,000 5,600 33,000 -
5367 .xls/#180108 1

As of 09/03/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-1 07/28/95 26.97 10.0-35.0 30.86 0.0¢ -- - -

(cont) 09/28/95 29.55 28.28 0.00 100,000 810 21,000 6,500 37,000 -
10/24/95 29.99 27.84 0.00 . - - - - - -
12/29/95 30.40 27.43 0.00 110,000 990 22,000 8,300 47,000 -
03/27/96 22.29 35.54 0.00 120,000 920 17,000 7,100 41,000 180
09/21/96 29.44 28.39 0.00 - 110,000 270 3,500 5,900 16,000 260
03/31/97 24.18 33.65 0.00 82,000 240 8,700 3,800 23,000 ND
09/27/97 31.86 25.97 0.00 81,000 ND 1,000 5,900 31,000 ND
03/20/98 16.88 40.95 0.00 52,000 ND’? 350 2,900 14,000 ND?
09/09/98 26.21 31.62 0.00 59,000 51 64 6,000 4,800 ND’
03/11/99 23.60 34.23 0.00 60,000 130 ND* 2,900 12,000 ND?
09/08/99 28.70 29.13 0.00 74,0007 ND* ND* 2,600 10,000 ND?
03/24/00 21.61 36.22 0.00 37,0007 ND’ ND® 1,980 6,880 ND*
09/15/00 28.19 29.64 0.00 45,300° ND* ND* 3,150 10,500 ND*
03/16/01 25.59 32.24 0.00 37,500 76.2 166 2,010 7,330 ND
08/31/01 29.03 28.80 0.00 62,000' 79 <50 3,000 13,000 <250
03/15/02 25.58 3225 0.00 26,000 43 22 2,400 10,000 <100
09/26/02' 29.51 28.32 0.00 56,000 31 <25 2,500 11,000 <100
03/16/03"" 26.71 3112 0.00 43,000 <250 <250 2,200 6,800 <1,000
09/03/03" 29.54 28.29 0.00 55,000" <50 <50 2,200 4,200 <200
MW-2 ;
58.13 10/03/88 36.04 23.0-48.0 22.09 0.00 1,760 - 47.8 74 20.9 81.6 -
01/27/89 34.77 23.36 0.00 510 58 8.7 226 20.3 -
02/16/90 34.50 23.63 0.00 840 50 0.5 28 44 -
05/01/90 - - - 1,000 39 ND 32 52 -
07/19/90 35.72 2241 0.00 - - - - - -
08/24/90 36.30 21.83 0.00 330 17 ND 19 20 -
11/30/90 37.40 20.73 0.00 400 41 ND 39 37 -
02/07/91 37.27 20.86 0.00 510 40 ND 29 44 -
05/06/91 33.31 2482 0.00 2,300 150 10 52 110 -
5367.x1s/#180108 2 As of 19/03/03




Table 1 ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results : r!
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-2 09/27/91 36.86 28.0-48.0 21.27 0.00 110 2.6 ND 5.6 5.1
(conf) 122791 37.66 20.47 0.00 170 39 ND 13 60 -
03/31/92 37.66 2047 0.00 - - - - - -

06/18/92 31.27 26.86 0.00 1,200 35 1.6 56 26 -
09/30/92 - - - 820 21 ND 42 25 -
10/16/92 3587 22.26 0.00 - - - - - -
11/18/92 36.24 21.89 0.00 65 12 ND 28 1.4 -
03/03/93 26.30 31.83 0.00 4,200 62 2.9 97 120 -
06/25/93 28.40 29.73 0.00 4,000 110 ND 320 280 -
09/03/93 3110 27.03 0.00 1,400 3 43 99 53 -
12/13/93 33.03 25.10 0.00 260 7.7 0.83 17 23 -
03/18/94 30.34 27.79 0.00 250 6.4 0.64 28 24 -
06/23/94 31.63 26.50 0.00 420 © 39 0.66 23 11 -
09/21/94 13.52 24.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/19/94 31.26 26.87 0.00 190 1.9 ND 15 6.8 -
03/27/95° 23.02 15,11 0.00 ND ND 0.55 1.2 2.5 -
06/26/95 25.98 32.15 0.00 ND ND 0.93 0.88 34 -
07/28/95 27.26 30.87 0.00 - - - - - -
09/28/95 29.77 28.36 0.00 730 2.9 ND 41 79 -
10/24/95 30.56 ' 27.57 0.00 - .- - - - -
12/29/95 30.25 27.88 0.00 860 4.3 1.0 27 50 -
03/27/96 22.30 35.83 000  NOT SAMPLED (CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM) -
09/21/96 29.47 28.66 000  NOT SAMPLED (CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM) -
03/31/97 24.20 33.93 0.00 " ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/27/97 31.07 27.06 0.00 . ND ° ND . ND ND ND ND
03/20/98 16.73 41.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/09/98 26.03 : 32.10 0.00 ND ND 0.54 ND 0.57 ND
03/11199 23.46 34.67 0.00 ND ND 0.59 ND 1.1 ‘ ND
09/08/99 28.53 29.60 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/24/00 21.45 16.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/00 28.02 30.11 0.00 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/01 25.41 312.72 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

5367.xIs/#180108 3 . As of 09/03/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-2 08/31/01 28.74 28.0-48.0 2939 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

{cont) 03/15/02 25.45 32.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/26/02" 29.36 28.77 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20
03/16/03" 26.58 3155 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
09/03/03"" 29.34 28.79 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <10 - <2.0

MW-3

57.92 10/03/88 35.86 23.0-48.0 22.06 0.00 61,000 1,060 3,380 1,520 8,720 -
01/27/89 34.60 2332 0.00 39,000 1,570 2,830 1,250 7,070 -
02/16/90 35.23 22.69 0.00 22,000 710 4,100 6,900 33,000 -
05/01/90 - - - 19,000 330 170 310 1,500 -
07/19/90 35.50 22.42 0.00 - -~ - - - -
08/24/90 36.08 21.84 0.00 19,000 480 160 510 1,500 -
11/30/90 37.17 20.75 0.00 13,000 390 81 410 1,000 -
02/06/91 37.07 20.85 0.00 13,000 310 150 380 1,200 -
05/06/91 33.11 24 81 0.00 39,000 1,000 570 930 3,900 -
09/27/91 36.64 2128 0.00 4,000 160 84 130 560 -
12/27/91 37.46 2046 0.00 31,000 240 280 © 400 1,600 - -
03/31/92 31.10 26.82 0.00 100,000 1,900 1,900 2,300 9,400 -
06/18/92 32.83 25.09 0.00 120,000 2,200 1,700 2,300 1,100 -
09/30/92 - - - 36,000 730 200 1,000 4,400 -
10/16/92 35.66 22.26 0.00 - - - - - -
11/18/92 36.04 21.88 0.00 24,000 430 160 640 2,300 -
03/03/93 26.11 31.81 0.00 © 96,000’ 1400 1,900 1,400 8,400 -
06/25/93 28.43 29.49 0.00 27,000 1,200 ° 980 1,700 6,900 -
09/03/93 30.88 27.04 0.00 82,000 - 2,400 3,400 4,200 21,000 -
12/13/93 32.82 25.10 0.00 49,000 1,300 360 2,300 9,200 -
03/18/94 30.17 27.75 0.00 22,000 1,200 430 2,200 9,700 -
06/23/94 31.42 26.50 0.00 37,000 1,300 670 3,100 14,000 .
09/21/94 13.30 24.62 . 0.00 24,000 890 110 2,200 8,200 -
12/19/94 31.07 26.85 0.00 100,000 1,200 2,900 4,200 23,000 -

5367.x1s/#180108 4 As of 09/03/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-3 03/27/95" 22.78 23.0-48.0 35.14 0.00 33,000 410 66 1,600 6,500 -

(cont) 06/26/95 25.78 : 32.14 0.00 14,000 300 ND 1,300 3,900 --
07/28/95 27.06 30.86 0.00 - - - - - -
09/28/95 29.57 28.35 0.00 17,000 730 30 4,000 8,800 -2
10/24/95 30.34 27.58 0.00 - - - - - -
12/29/95 29.91 28.01 0.00 55,000 700 ND 4,900 16,000 -
03/27/96 '21.99 35.93 000  NOT SAMPLED (CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM) -
09/21/96 29.15 28.77 0.00 34,000 140 ND - 2,200 6,600 1,800
03/31/97 23.86 34,06 0.00 17,000 58 10 530 1,500 ND
09/27/97 30.76 127.16 0.00 11,000 19 ND 850 420 140
03/20/98 16.39 41.53 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 74
09/09/98 25.70 3222 0.00 ND* ND* ND* ND’ ND' ND*
03/11/99 23.12 34.80 0.00 7,300 ND ND 320 210 ND
09/08/99 28.21 29.71 0.00 7,900’ ND* ND’ ND’ 160 ND’
03/24/00 21.12 36.80 000 3,310 ©5.40 ND* 101 433 ND*
09/15/00 27.68 30.24 0.00 1,540° Np* ND? 56.4 ND ND/12.6°
03/16/01 25.09 32.83 0.00. 678 3.14 1.00 16.4 14.6 42.9
08/31/01 28.53 29.39 0.00° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5
03/15/02 25.05 32.87 0.00 1,500 <25 <2.5 43 5. <12
09/26/02"" 28.98 7 28.94 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
03/16/03" 26.19 31.73 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
09/03/03"" 29.04 28.88 0.00 1,300 <0.50 0.53 19 <1.0 5.9

Mw-4

58.29 10/03/88 36.12 23.0-48.0 22.17 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
01/27/89 34,87 ' 23.42 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
02/16/90 35.60 22.69 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
05/01/90 - - - ND ND ND 0.68 1.4 -
07/19/90 35.78 22.51 0.00 - - - - - -
08/24/90 36.35 21.94 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/30/90 37.46 20.83 0.00 ND ND ND ND 1.2 -

5367.x1s/#180108 . 5 As of 09/03/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MWw-4 02/06/91 37.40 23.0-48.0 20.89 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
{cont) . 05/06/9 33.39 24.90 0.00 - - - - - -
09/27/91 36,90 21.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/27/91 37.76 20.53 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/31/92 3141 26.38 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/18/92 33.09 25.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/16/92 35.92 22.37 000 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/18/92 36.33 21.96 0.00 - - - - - -
03/03/93 2643 31.86 0.00 68 0.9 0.6 ND 1.9 -
06/25/93 2860 29.69 0.00 - - - - - -
09/03/93 31.05 - 27.24 0.00 86 14 13 1.4 7.1 -
12/13/93 33.00 25.20 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
03/18/94 30.42 27.87 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/23/94 31.95 26.34 0.00 - - - - - -
09/21/94 33.86 24.43 0.00 ND ND 0.78 ND 0.81 -
12/19/94 31.72 26.57 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/95 23.44 34.85 0.00 ND ND 0.79 0.5 3.1 -
06/26/95 26.26 32,03 0.00 -~ - - - - -
07/28/95 27.53 ' 30.76 0.00 - - - - - -
09/28/95 30.05 28.24 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -2
10/24/95 30.79 27.50 0.00 - -~ - - - -
12/29/95 30.96 27.33 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/96 22.71 35.58 0.00 ND ND 0.70 " ND 0.79 ND
09/21/96 29.88 28.41 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/97 24.72 33.57 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09127197 31.68 26.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/98 17.27 41.02 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND . ND
09/09/98 26.58 3171 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.65 3.0
03/11/99 24.12 34.17 0.00 ND ND 0.70 ND 1.2 ND
09/08/99 29.18 29.11 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.78 ND
03/24/00 22.08 3621 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/00 28.63 , 29.66 0.00 ND ND 1.36 ND 1.46 ND
5367.x1s/#180108 6
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

(ft.bgs

MW-4 03/16/01 26.14 23.0-48.0 32.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

(cont) 08/31/01 29.27 29.02 0,00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «2.5
03/15/02 26.07 32,22 0.00 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <25
09/26/02" 29,95 28.34 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
03/16/03" 2720 . 31.09 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
09/03/03" 29.99 28.30 0.00 <50 0,50 0.58 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

MW-5

58.50 02/16/90 35.89 25.0-45.0 22.61 0.00 67 0.51 1.6 2.9 7.5 -
05/01/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/19/90 36.10 ' 22.40 0.00 - - - - - -
08/24/90 36.67 21.83 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/30/90 37.74 20.76 000 ND ND 07 ND ND -
02/06/91 37.62 20.88 0.00 “ND ND ND ND ND -
05/06/91 33.67 24.83 0.00 S - - - - -
09/27/91 37.23 21.27 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/27/91 38.02 20.48 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/31/92 31.62 26.88 0.00 ND ND ND ND 1.1 -
06/18/92 33.46 ' 25.04 0.00 - -~ - _ . -
10/16/92 36.23 2227 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND S
11/18/92 36.62 21.88 0.00 - - - - - -
03/03/93 26.62 ‘ 31.88 0.00 ND ND ND - ND ND -
06/25/93  INACCESSIBLE - R - - - - - -
09/03/93 3145 27.05 0.00 ND ND 1.5 ND 7.9 -
12/13/93 33.39 25.11 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
03/18/94 30.67 27.83 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/23/94 32.00 26.50 0.00. - - - - - -
09/21/94 13.90 24.60 0.00 ND ND 0.98 ND 1.6 -
12/19/94 31.63 26.87 0.00 - - - B - B
03/27/95 23.44 35.06 0.00 ND ND 0.66 ND 2.9 -
06/26/95 26.35 32.15 0.00 - - _ - N .

5367.xIs/#180108 © - 7

As of 09/03/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-5 07/28/95 27.63 25.0-45.0 30.87 0.00 - - - - - -
{cont) . 09/28/95 30.15 : 28.35 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/24/95 30,98 27.52 0.00 - - - - - -
12/29/95 30.87 27.63 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/96 22.75 35.75 0.00 ND ND 1.7 ND 2.4 ND
09/21/96 29.95 28.55 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/97 24.80 33.70 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/27/97 31.65 26.85 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/98 17.31 41.19 0.00 ND ND ND - ND ND ND
09/09/98 26.63 31.87 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/11/99 24.08 34.42 0.00 ND ND 0.96 ND 1.7 ND
09/08/99 29,16 20.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/24/00 22.06 36.44 0.00 ND ND ND ND - 0.957 ND
09/15/00 28.64 29.86 0.00 ND ND ND - ND ND ND
03/16/01 26.05 3245 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/31/0t 29.32 29.18 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
03/15/02 26.08 32,42 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25
09/26/02"" 29.96 28.54 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0
03/16/03"" 27.24 31.26 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0
09/03/03" 30.04 28.46 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
MW-6
56.96 02/16/90 34,50 25.0-45.0 22.46 0.00 ~ ND ND ND ND ND -
05/01/90 - - - ND ND . ND ND ND -
07/19/90 34.74 2222 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/24/90 35.32 21.64 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/30/90 36.38 20.58 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
02/06/91 36,27 20.69 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
05/06/91 32.41 24 55 0.00 - [ - - " _
09/27/91 35.87 21.09 ©0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/27/91 36.67 20.29 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
5367 .x1s/4180108 8 As of 09/03/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results o
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-6 03/31/92 30,32 25.0-45.0 26.64 0.00 ND ND 1.3 ND 2 -
(cont) 06/18/92 32.18 24.78 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/16/92 34.92 22.04 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/18/92 35.28 21.68 0.00 - - - . - -
03/03/93 25.43 31.53 0.00 ND' ND ND ND ND -
06/25/93 27.86 29.10 0.00 -- - - - - ”
09/03/93 30.25 ' 26.71 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/13/93 32.14 24.82 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
03/18/94 29.46 27.50 0.00 ND ND 0.93 ND 1.4 -
06/23/94 10.76 26.20 0.00 - - - - - -
09/21/94 32.62 24.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/19/94 30.32 26.64 0.00 - - - .- - -
03/27/95 22.10 34.86 0.00 56 ND 0.65 ND 3.3 -
06/26/95 2520 31.76 0.00 - - - - - -
07/28/95 26.48 30.48 0.00 - - - - - --
09/28/95 28.92 28.04 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/24/95 29,73 27.23 0.00 - - - - - -
12/29/95 29.62 27.34 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/96 21.59 3537 0.00 50 ND 0.92 ND 0.96 - ND
09/21/96 28.72 23.24 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/97 23.72 3324 0.00 73 0.67 0.82 ND ND ND
09/27/97 30.52 26.44 0.00 ND ND ND . ND ND ND
03/20/9% 16.35 40.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/09/98 25.53 31.43 0.00 ND ND 0.64 ND 0.65 33
03/11/99 2285 34.11 0.00 - ND ND 0.71 ND 1.4 ND
09/08/99 28.01 28.95 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/24/00 20.93 36.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/00 27.51 - 29.45 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/01 24.87 32.09 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/31/01 28.20 28.76 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25
03/15/02 24.82 32.14 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
5367.xIs/4 180108 9 As of 09/03/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-6 09/26/02"! 28.72 25.0-45.0 28.24 0.00 84" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
(cont) 03/16/03" 26.00 30.96 0.00 52" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
09/03/03"" 28.78 28.18 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <20
MW-7
57.25 02/16/90 35.75 24.0-44.0 21.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
05/01/90 - _ - - 24 ND ND 0.74 1.7 -
07/19/90 3503 22.22 0.00 - - - - - -
08/24/90 35.64 21.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/30/90 36.68 20.57 0.00 ND ND ND 0.6 1.5 -
02/06/91 36.55 20.70 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
05/06/91 32.69 24.56 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/27/91 36.18 21.07 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/27/91 16.96 20.29 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/31/92 30.56 26.69 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.9 -
06/18/92 32.52 24.73 0.00 - - - - - -
10/16/92 35.24 22.01 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/18/92 35.59 21.66 0.00 - - - - - -
03703/93 25.66 31,59 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/25/93 28.25 29.00 0.00 - - - - - -
09/03/93 30.60 26.65 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/13/93 32.45 ' 24.80 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - R - -
03/18/94 29.76 27.49 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/23/94 31.10 26.15 0.00 - - . - - - -
09/21/94 32.96 24.29 0.00 ND 0.5 ND ND 0.89 -
12/19/94 3060 26.65 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/95 22.43 34.82 0.00 ND ND 0.54 ND 1.9 -
06/26/95 25.55 '31.70 0.00 - - - - - -
07/28/95 26.84 30.41 0.00 - - - - - -
09/28/95 20.29 27.96 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -2
10/24/95 30.05 _ 27.20 0.00 - - - - - -
5367.xIs/4180108 10 As of 09/03/03
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367

500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-

7 12/29/95

{cont) 03/27/96

09/21/96
03/31/97
09/27/97
03/20/98
09/09/98
03/11/99
- 09/08/99
03/24/00
09/15/00
03/16/04
08/31/01
03/15/02
09/26/02"
03/16/03"
09/03/03"

MW-8

5771

02/16/90
05/01/90
07/19/90
08/24/90
11/30/90
02/06/91
05/06/91
09/27/9}
12/27/91
03/31/92
06/18/92
10/16/92

5367.x1s/%180108

29.91
21.94
29.07
24.02
30.84
16.68
25.89
23.16
28.32
21.23
27.83
25.15
28.49
24.96
29.09
26.33
29.14

35.10
35.41
36.00
37.08
36.92
33.03
36.55
37.34
31.93°

INACCESSIBLE

35.58

© 24.0-44.0

24.0-44.0

27.34
3531
28.18
3323
26.41
40.57
31.36
34.09

28.9%

36.02
29.42
32.10
28.76
32.29
28.16
30.92
28.11

22.6%

22.30
2171
20.63
20.79
24.68
21.16
2037
25,78

22.13

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

1

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

1,900
770

990
570
630
14,000
720
1,600
15,000

300

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

0.91
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
43
29
1.0

ND

- <0.50

<0.50
<().50
<(.50
<0.50

52
20

48
45
s
250
26
40
430

4.0

<0,50
<0.50
<1.0

<10
<10 -

55
32

66
36
36
550
26
49
530

35

ND
<2.5
<2.5
<2.0
<20
<2.0

As of 09/03/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
$an Leandro, California

bps): ik

MW-8 11/18/92 35.94 24.0-44.0 21.77 0.00 - 1,100 6.1 ND 13 5.6 .-

{cont) 03/03/93 26.00 ‘ 31.71 0.00 13,000 33 ND 160 290 -
06/25/93 28.27 29.44 0.00 8,100 160 ND 580 740 -
09/03/93 30.90 26.81 0.00 9,300 _ 180 ND 580 700 -
12/13/93 32.75 24.96 0.00 6,900 180 ND 240 550 -
03/18/94 30.12 27.59 0.00 6,100 85 ND 260 260 -
06/23/94 31.40 26.31 0.00 12,000 210 ND 610 860 -
09/21/94 33.30 24.41 0.00 6,900 190 ND 460 510 -
12/19/94 30.95 26.76 0.00 6,200 91 ND 230 210 -
03/27/95° 22.78 - 34.93 0.00 9,200 240 ND 200 1,400 -
06/26/95 24.83 32.88 0.00 11,800 320 ND 680 2,000 -
07/28/95 27.10 30.61 0.00 - - - - -
09/28/95 29.58 28.13 0.00 10,000 250 ND 760 910 -2
10/24/95 30.40 2731 0.00 - - - - - -
12/29/95 30.25 . 2746 0.00 7,500 260 ND 580 870 _
03/27/96 22.20 35.51 0.00 970 29 0.77 82 85 ND
09/21/96 29.34 28.37 0.00 3,800 27 ND 46 45 ND
03/31/97 24.35 33.36 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/27/97 3115 26.56 0.00 78 0.90 ND 12 ND ND
03/20/98 16.84 40.87 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/09/98 26.14 31.57 000 910 ND 49 12 22 1.5
03/11/99 23.48 34.23 0.00 4,700 9.6 ND* 280 95 NDY
09/08/99 28.60 ' 29.11 0.00 1,9007 ND’ ND’ 36 ND* ND*
03/24/00 21.49 36.22 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/00 28.09 29.62 0.00 533° 2.23 ND 6.27 0.684 ND
03/16/01 25.43 32.28 0.00 1,000 ND ' ND 17.8 445 ND
08/31/01 28.89 28.82 0.00 6,500" 8.6 7.4 420 1,900 <25
03/15/02 25.45 32.26 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 Qs
09/26/02"" 29.37 28.34 0.00 290 <0.50 <0.50 0.65 <1.0 <2'0
03/16/03"" 26.65 31.06 0.00  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL ' -
09/03/03"" 29.46 28.25 0.00 450" <0.50 0.69 <050 <1.0 <2,0

5367.xIs/4180108 ] 12
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-9
56.47 12/19/94 29.71 20.0-45.0 26.76 0.00 ND ND 1.6 1.5 g4 -
03/27/95 21.48 34.99 0.00 ND ND 0.61 ND 238 -
06/26/95 24.50 31.97 0.00 ND ND ND ND 3.9 -
07/28/95 25.77 30.70 0.00 - - - - - -
09/28/95 28.23 28.24 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/24/95 29.21 27.26 0.00 - - - - -
12/29/95 29.02 27.45 0.00 - ND ND 0.58 ND 0.52 -
03727196 2091 35.56 0.00 ND ND 0.68 ND 0.51 ND
09/21/96 28.03 28.42 0.00 ~ ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/97 23.48 ' 32.99 000 ~ ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/27/97 30.38 26.09 . 0.00 ~ 'ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/98 15.60 4087 - 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/09/98 24.85 31.62 - 0.00 ND 0.69 ND ND 0.61 ND
03/11/99 2223 34.24 - 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.76 ND
09/08/99 27.34 29.13 0.00° ND. ND ND ND ND ND
03/24/00 20.27 36.20 0.00 ND' ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/00 26.84 29.63 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/01 24,24 32.23 0.00 ND ND 'ND ND ND ND
08/31/01 27.43 29.04 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
03/15/02 24.79 31.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/26/02""  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - _ - - —
03/16/03  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - e o - - S - -
09/03/03  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - -
MW-10 : :
58.04 07/28/95 25.53 20.0-45.0 3341 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/28/95 = - - - - - - - -
{0/24/95 31.76 27.18 000 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/29/95 31,55 2739 0.00 ND ND 0.65 ND 1.1 -
03/27/96 23.62 35.32 0.00 ND ND 0.68 ND 0.69 ND

5367.x1s/#180108 ' 13 o ’ As of 09/03/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-10 09/21/96 30.77 20.0-45.0 28.17 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

(cont) 03/31/97 26.05 32.89 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/27/97 32.80 26.14 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/98 18.13 40.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/09/98 27.54 31.40 0.00 ND ND 0.55 ND ND ND
03/11/99 24.85 34.09 0.00 ND ND . 0.6t ND. 0.87 ND
09/08/99 29.97 28.97 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/24/00 22.90 36.04 0.00 ND ND ND - ND ND ND
09/15/00 29.48 29.46 0.00 ND ND ND - ND ND ND
03/16/01 26.80 32.14 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/31/01 30.05 28.89 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
03/15/02 26.61 32.33 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/26/02"" 30.68 28.26 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L0 <2.0
03/16/03  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO FLOODING - - - - - - -
09/03/03"" 38.87 20.07 0.00 <50 <0.50 18 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

Trip Blank .

TB-LB 03/20/98 - - . - ND ND ‘ND ND ND - ND
09/09/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/11/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/08/99 - - . ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/24/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/01 - ' - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/31/01 . - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
03/15/02 - — - <50 <0,50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

QA 09/26/02"" - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0
03!16/03:: - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0
09{03/03- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0

5367 xIs/4180108 1
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoﬁng data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 20, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPD3 Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing L TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion
(ft.) = Feet o B = Benzene _ (ppm}) = Parts per million

. DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene .
S.1. = Screen Tnterval -
{ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes

ND = Not Detected
E = Ethylbenzene .- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
QA = Quality Assurance/Ti rip Blank

GWE = Groundwater Elevatioﬁ MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether

{msl) = Mean sea level

5367.x1s#180108 . : 15

TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to msl.
GWE was het corrected due to the presence of free product.

Chromatogram contains early eluting peak.
On March 27, 1995, Total Dissolved Solid concentrations were as follows: MW-2 at 410 ppm; MW.-3 at 450 ppm; MW-8 at 490 ppm.
Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste odor threshold of 40 ppb in the groundwater sample from this well.

Detection Jimit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Data suspect; not used in water-elevation determination.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

TPH.G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

As of 09/03/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-1 09/26/02 - - <100 - - - - -
03/16/03 <250,000 <50,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000
MW-2 09/26/02 - - <20 - - - - -
03/16/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <20
MW.-3 09/15/00 <1,000 . <100 12.6 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00
09/26/02 - <2.0 - - - - -
03/16/03 <500 <100 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-4 09/26/02 - - <20 - - - - -
03/16/03 <500 <100 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-5 09/26/02 - - <20 - - - - -
03/16/03 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-6 09/26/02 - - ' <0 - - - _
03/16/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 - <2.0 <2.0
MW-7 09/26/02 - - <0 _ _ B L : B
03/16/03 <500 <100 : <20 <2,0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
MW-8 09/26/02 - - <20 - - - - -

-'03/16/03  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - , -

5367.x1s/#180108 16
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW.0  09/26/02 INACCESSIBLE-PAVED OVER - _
' 03/16/03 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -

MW-10 09/26/02 - - <20 - -
|
|
\
|
|
|

03/16/03  TNACCESSIBLE - DUE TO FLOODING -

5367.xls/#180108 ‘ : 17 0
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oi:ygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol
MTRBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyi ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

ANALYTICAL METHOD:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

5367.xls/#180108 18 f 0
As of 09/03/03




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MWl 03/27/95' - LS
- 06/26/95 - 1.60
09/28/95 - 1.22
12/29/95 - 1.74
03/27/96 148 1.02
09/21/96 - 1.01
03/31/97 1.47 1.49
MW-2 03127795 B 1.7
06/26/95 - : 4.55
09/28/95 - 3.00
12/29/95 - 8.71
03/27/96 - -
09/21/96 - -
03/31/97 218 2.12
MW-3 03/27/95' - 0.90
06/26/95 - 1.55
09/28/95 - 1.63
12/29/95 - . 6.97
1 03/27/96 - -
09/21/96 - -
03/31/97 1.95 2.06
MW 03/27/95 - 4.90
06/26/95 - --
09/28/95 - ' ' 6.29
12/29/95 ' -~ -
03/27/96 4.32 391
09/21/96 - - 2.82
03/31/97 2.66 2.63
MW-5 03/27/95" - . 5.20
06/26/95 - -
09/28/95 - - 1.96
12/29/95 . -
03/27/96 4.03 4.71
09/21/96 - 4.12
03/31/97 2.98 311

5367 xis/# 180108 19 As of 09/03/03



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

MW-6 03/27/95" - 74
06/26195 - -
09/28/95 - 4.19
12/29/95 - -
03/27/96 5.94 4.96
09/21/96 - - 3.74
03/31/97 3.21 : 3.11
MW-7 03/27/95" - 8.4
06/26/95 - -
09/28/95 - 2.04
12/29/95 - -
03/27/96 6.63 523
09/21/96 - 1.19
03/31/97 2.29 2.16
MW-§ 03/27/95' - 2.2
06/26/95 : - 3,86
09/28/95 ‘ - 1.85
12/29/95 - 2.03
03/27/96 11.73 9.76
09/21/96 - 2.16
03/31/97 281 2.91
09/27/97 3.11 = -
03/20/98 - : 2.65
MW-9 03/27/95' _ - : 7.8
06/26/95 - 4.61
09/28/95 - 5.76
12/29/95 - 5.32
03/27/96 5.62 5.23
09/21/96 - 4.13
03/31/97 3.36 3.27
MW-10 12/29/95 - 5.11
03/27/96 438 4.57
09/21/96 - 5.38

03/31/97 4.48 ‘ 4.83

5367 x1s/#180108 20 As of 09/03/403




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue

San Leandro, California
___._._-———_——._——-—_——-———-—'-_—.—7 —

EXPLANATIONS:

|

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to March 20, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
— = Not Measured

1 The measurements were taken at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory.

5367.xls/%#180108 21 As of 09/03/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adbiere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. |

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water Jevel measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. |

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field persormel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported to ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California. '

h\forms\conocophillips-market.sop. frm-07/03




.. Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Ave'nue Event Date: C?/ 3 (O 3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: An c/ [y /‘ |
Well ID MW Date Monitored: @’3 / 33  Well Condition: _Q_é(
Well Diameter ( 2/ 4 _in. —
Total Depth 24 29 }’iﬁé"fwn 3::::0%332 ;‘-:E'c‘n)z‘ 32: ?:;g 13';0'5?:0

Depth to Water 29,549 ft
5, 3{ xVF 6-1 } = G.C'{K x3 (case volmne)'=Esﬂmated Purge Volume: 2, i :ial. )

- 1 416 Sample Time/Date:
Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de~water?

Water Color:_C kel 7 Odor: __(ﬁ__

Sediment Description: Gt~

A
if yes, Time: { Z; Volume: _,@ gal.

Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) a (umhosfcm) (CIF) {mg/L) (mV)

i ;-Jl 26' =
[ L€ %"0 G 4SS ‘7‘;2?: /9.7 :
oo __JROB 20 i _ 72| /9.4

. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer |/ Depth to Product: pd ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: i

Stack Pump ) Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thicknes . ft

Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatic escription:

Grundfos S Skimmer | Apdorbant Sock (circle ane)

Other. Amt RemgAfed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rerfioved from Wall: : gal
ProgidCt Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): | 35O Weather Conditions: S‘U n CA

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ § S xvoavial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: : Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j]" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108 _
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: c-—f/ 3 / o) (inclusive}
City. San Leandro, CA Sampler: '
Well ID MW- X Date Monitored: </ / 3/o3 Well Condition: (-) K
Weill Diameter 2 ( 4y in. —
e Volume 4"=002 1"=004  2"=0.17 3"=038 I
Total Depth "'Ing §ST ﬂ lFactur (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 23 i :t '87'
F3, i XVF Ov (( E i { %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬁﬁgal
i1.29 |
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / 2:2 2::;? %:’;’,
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; prd ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer _ Depth to Water; e
Stack Purnp Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;?”_ ft
Suction Pump Other: ~§ Visual Confirmationy) iption:
Grundfos - Skimmer / AbeBrbant Sock (circle one)
Qther; Amt Remgfed from Skimmer; — gal
Amt edfromWell.__ ____ gal
Product Transfemed to;__ .
Start Time (purge): | S ) Weather Conditions: gf
Sample Time/Date: /30;' / / 3[6 3 Water Color: i"ow“‘ Odor. _piod€
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: _ Sewe s fy Lan d
Did well de-water? AO if yes, Time: Volume: é /gl
Time Volume H Conductivity T ure D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P {¥mhosicm) m‘ {mg/L) (mV)
/283 12 sz _Feg Sa.3
_LsSC 24 é’% -] /e
VLY S V- S Vi
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- -2. 3 % voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 Qxy's(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108

Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: C?/ 3/ 03

City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: M

(inclusive)

well ID Date Monitored: ?’/ 3 / ¢ R Well Condiion: __ (3 Kk
Well Diameter . L _
T Volume =002 1=004  2=017 3=038

otal Depth Factor (VF) 4= 066 5102 6= 150 12°= 580

Depth to Water 2q.04 . : % L7
/ 8 ” S_L xVF Qﬁé_ = w %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:%ﬂ"_ gal.

) Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ’/ Time Bailed: (2400.hrs)

Disposable Bailer g Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; fit

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: -

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Suction Pump T i} ‘Other: i} i — Visual Confirmation/DgeCri i

Grundios - : Skimmer [ Absprbant Sock (dircle cne)

Other: Amt Remoyef from Skimmer: gal
Amt Regatived from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): | > IS Weather Conditions: ,_Som - c'/?/ ]

Sample Time/Date: {244 I?/ 3/ 07  Water Color: < leay Jd Odor: _ Sdes
Purging Flow Rate: & gpm. - Sediment Description: peyyys

Did well de-water? (v If yes, Time: SZS vmume:@gat.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature - D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal) P © (umhos/cm) ) (mgiL) (mv)
[3ie R é,% Sae =22.5
/221 29 23 Lo >0,
128 Ly # 53 X2
. ) LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 F=) X yoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/‘ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

* Client/Facility #. ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 7 A 3 / c 3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: '
Well ID MW-4 Date Monitored: ?/ 3 / ©3  WellConditon: (K
Well Diameter 2 I(4 in ‘ —
Volume . 34=0.02 1"=0.04 2°=0.17 3=0.
Total Depth 58.24 Feclor (VF) ~ 4"=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 29,99 .
{ Q ,_15— xVFa‘L= deo 'Zi 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5(; Qal. i
. X . Time Started: {2400 hrs)}.
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailod: 2400 hrs)
Disposable Baliler Disposable Bailer l ~ Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer , Depth to Water.
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thilckl'le ; ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirma escription:
Grundfos nt Sock (circle cne)
Other: ed from Skimmer: gal
oved from Well gal
ct Transferred to

Start Time (purge): | 200 Weather Conditions: Sty A
Sample Time/Date: 7, 15 /<9/3/03  WaterColor. _=-\evd Odor: A o 44—
Purging Flow Rate: '_—t gprn.T Sediment Description: A & A
Did well de-water? AID if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temmperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr)) {gal) P {umhos/cm) @F) (mg/L) - (mv)
_f203 _ #/12 . 595 ©. {
o8 £y £ 52 19¢C
[aeq 2¢ s 579 =23.C
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID _(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & = xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

—

Add/Replaced Lock: ‘—VL

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




-' GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#5367

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

" Job Number: 180108

Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ?/ 3 / o3 (inclusive}
L) ) . !
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: &(/rcw &w / A
well ID MW-5 Date Monitored: 7/ 3/63 _ Well Conditon: _ 0 K
Well Diameter (2] 4 in.
Volume 4=002 1"=004 2=047 =038
Total Depth 44,15 Factor (VF) 4=066 &'=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 36. 09 f.
5.1 WF S/ ?‘ = 2 LIO %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:_’?_-;)__gal. . _
Ti ed: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T:m: g:::d J(.ga.oo hr;))
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Baller 2 Depth to Product; pd ft
Stainless Stesl Bailer Pressure Eailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknese!___ ft
Suction Pump Other: " Visual Confirma escription:
Grundtos orbant Sock {circle one)
Other; oved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Femoved from Well gal
uct Transferred to
Start Time (purge): 12 3 Weather Conditions: S < o

Sample Time/Date: 1) 4> / q/sfc 3

Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm.

Did well de-water? __ A If yes, Time:

Water Color: <= leedvy [ (8w Odor: _aroere
Sediment Description: .t ¢ <

# Volume: % gal.
Te D.O.

Time " Volume H Conductivity ature ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (u mhosfem) () (mglL) (mv)
123 ( 2 é.%z 589 5y
123 4 2/ £7l
239 £ C4E 2 /7.&
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- R 3 x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET .

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 7 / 3 / O3 (inclusive}
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: ,4,,, r/mu) S;j/?%
Well ID Mw- & Date Monitored: Cf/ 3 /'O 3 Well Condition: ¢J K
Well Diameter  (2/] 4 in. —
Volume 34=002 1"=004 2"=047 3'=0.28
Totai Depth L4 0 . Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2.8 .78 . , >
16,42  xF oJT - 262 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _Z__@i gal. .
i ' . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: MOO hrs}
Cisposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: prd
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: :
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknesg” R
Suction Pump "Other: Visual CenfirmationsBescription:
Grundfas Skimmer / orbant Sock {circie one)
Other: Amt Rerpdved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Bémaved from Well gal
Product Transferred to
Start Time (purge): ”5{} Weather Conditions: §un » /) yd
Sample Time/Date:  Water Color: < Jor éy . Odor _Ase A
Purging Flow Rate: gpm Sedlment Description: Ne,»e_.-
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: g 25 Volume:
Time Volume Conductivity Temperatur D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal} {umhos/cm) (cn=) {mg/L) (mV}
i1=ff ~> %ﬂ £33
120] & 351 836 I‘? 8
2% 8 6.5 _S2L /9.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 3 xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/R Oxy's{8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientvFacility # ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: < / = / c3 (incluéive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: /4;.7&-1-@ . )7/ ;f’,./
Well ID - JMW- F- Date Monitored: ‘?/ 3 /d 3 Well Condltlon. C3 K
Well Diameter ( 2/ 4 in. 7 =0

A Vol 3a=002 1=004 2'=047 =039
Total Depth - H2.TE5 . lF:;g:e{VF) =066 5=102 = 6= 1.50 12= 580

Depth to Water 29, /¢ . ~
/ 3-1 8/’ xVF @# / 7' = l-?) > 3 {case volurme) = Estimated Purge Volume: Z-Oﬁ"éal. .

: ] Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Balled: 0 hrs)
Dispossble Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:____ );40 TR K
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer " Depth to Water: )
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thicl ft
Sugction Pump Other: Visual Corfirm. ‘! iption:

Grundfos ——— Skimmer / ApSorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Amt Re from Skimmer: gal
Amt oved from Well: gal
Prod{ict Transfarred to .
Start Time (purge). _j/ 2. Weather Conditions:  Soer LA/
Sample Time/Date: _// 2C J { ZZBé 3 Water Color: < levdy RBred” Odor: _ A & AA~
Purging Flow Rate: 0 gpm.  Sediment Description: __asofd. .
Did well de-water? AL If yes, Time: f :é Volume: S 25 gal. .
Time Volume Conductivity T u D.o. - ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/cm) e@elg (mgiL) (mv)
102/ > £ 23 . |
22 —7 CHE 2 5
/12 AR - P N

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID___ (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- "F &y xvpa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanlon | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108 ‘
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: i / 3 / a3 {inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: /4;4 q/ v’ S;, Zé
Well ID MW- S Date Monitored: < / 3 / o> Wel! Condition: Z/C
Well Diameter  (2){ 4 in. - ,
Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2'=017 3=0.38

Total Depth HB, 4y 1 Factor (VF) =066 S5'=102 6= 1.50 12°= 580
Depth to Water 29, ft. L
] 5 -cffﬁ VF . / ?’ = 3«.38 %3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: _Mgal.

Time Staried; 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: : ((%ﬂﬁ hrs))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; i fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: prd
Stack Pump [ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;2”_ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Conﬂrma%cripﬁnn:
Grunrffos -—_— Skimmer / Al ant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt R ‘ed from Skimmer: gal
' AmtRefffovedfromWell:_______ gal
Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): 1% O Weather Conditions: 5*—- il ‘/‘{/

Sample Time/Date: /¢S  / °//3/03 Water Color: Oray . Sl VY Odor: fﬁi

Purging Flow Rate: _ -2 gpm. Sediment Description:  AJ AN

Did weli de-water? _ A)c If yes, Time: §J ZS Volume: _%_95”-

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal) e {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
fos | 2 5/ 766 By
1052 4 S¥ _FY¥S /73

—1OSY  _ 8 s _F¥s /7.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- B | D  xvoavial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/@-OSYS[B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ‘:7/ > / 03 (inclusive)}
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: / - //rt-" WcS; #
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: / 3 /0 3 Well Condltuon M 5‘(’
Well Diameter 14 in _
Volume 4= 002 =004  2=017 3I'=0.38
Total Depth 44,35 3 . ‘;clor (VF) . 4'=086 5=102 6= 150 12's 5.80
Depth to Water - fL /
xVF O, / ?‘ ‘ %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal. . )
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / - P‘mz E‘:;::: : % ':;))
Disposable Batler Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: ‘ / ft
Stainless Stesl Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknege? ft
Suction Pump Other: -] Visual Confirmati 1 ription:
Grundios —_—— : Skimmer / sbsorbant SI'Iock {circle one)
er. Amt Rexfoved from Skimmer: gal
! * b p Amt Removed from Well gal
Tl \ : _ Product Transferred to; -
; 55] \'j eVe c‘ ey

Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: { Water Color: Cdor: Z
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ]
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume:
Time Volume H Conductivity p.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) (mgiL) (mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORA ANALYSES
MW- q 3 xvoavial YES HCL leasanion | TPH-G/BTEXIMTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
,/
f/

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock;: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:

E——————,e




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #  ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108

Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: C// 3 / S 3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: 4 #2 (/ o) &_ﬂt’&'ﬂ_

Well ID _Mw- 1O Date Monitored: 7/ 303 Well Condition: < &

Well Diameter (/21 4 in. '

Total Depth o | LS5 :gl(ﬂu:)nfeNF) ‘ 32'.:0%%2 51'-:10.6024 2: 31;3 13;:0220

DepthtoWater  3&,8F .

5__ é@ xVF Ce / ?‘ =(’,‘! "Gl :r %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 211_ gal.

. Time Started: (24 rs
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: 400 hrs))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Degth to Product; e fi
Stalnless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: pid
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thif:knes : ft
Suction Pump Other: ) — | Visual Confimati cription:
Grundios —_— " nt Sock (circe one)
Other: from Skimmer; gal

Amt Remglled from Well: gal

Start Time (purge): (o1« ~_Weather Conditions: OO vev ce s +
Sample Time/Date: fo3c | F{3f<3 Water Color: < low dy Odor: aront-

Purging Flow Rate: ____. 4 gpm. Sediment Description:  AroA€

Did well de-water? = & If yes, Time: SZ Volume: §Z gal.

Tirne Volume H Conductivity Temperature p.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) P (wmhos/em) ) (mgiL) S mv)
(G1eg a,57 Q.5€ ] 7./
jel¥ 1. O A% PisYi s/

foz> 20 £.26 SES™ /8.2

_ - e e—iretemaa— —— ————
—— — m— —_——— —— —

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 10 | 3 x voa viel] _ YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPR-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS;

Add/Replaced Lock; Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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TRENT

STL Submission#: 2003-09-0147

Gettler Ryan : : September 21, 2003
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#: 180108.80
~ Project:  Conoco #5367 '
. Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/04/2003 17:41
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be dlscarded after
10/19/2003 uniess you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please cail me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
ApnotSevemTrenic  Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S EVERN ST] Submission #: 2003-09-0147
T RE N

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 _ Received: 09/04{2003 17:41
Conoco #5367 '

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name’ oo 07 ) Date Sampled |t Marix Lab#:
QA 09/03/2003 : Water 1
MW-1 09/03/2003 14:10 Water 2
MW-2 ' 09/03/2003 13:05 Water 3
MW-3 09/03/2003 13:40 Water 4
MW-4 09/03/2003 12:15 Water 5
MW-5 09/03/2003 12:40 Water 6
MW-6 08/03/2003 12:48 Water 7
MW-7 09/03/2003 11:30 Water 8
MW-8 09/03/2003 10:59 Water 9
MW-10 09/03/2003 10:30 Water 10

09/16/2003 15:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 17




SEVER\. ST
TREN I,

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80
Conoco #5367

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Submission #; 2003-09-0147

Received: 09/04/2003 17:41

Site: 500 Bancroft Aﬁe., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 15:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 15:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 15:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 15:43
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 15:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 15:43
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.7 76-114 |% 1.00 | 09/12/2003 15:43
Toluene-dg 105.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 09/12/2003 15:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Tram Pk Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/16/2003 15:55

Page 2 of 17




S EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-09-0147
T REN T R

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 09/04/2003 17:41
Conoco #5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

- /Prep(s): - '5030B. <,
i :Sample ID" -MW-__

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 55000 5000 ug/L 100.00 } 09/12/2003 16:06 g
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 09/12/2003 16:06

Toluene . ND 50 uglL 100.00 | 09/12/2003 16:06
Ethylbenzene 2200 50 ugfl. 100.00 | 09/12/2003 16:06

Total xylenes 4200 100 ug/L 100.00 | 09/12/2003 16:06

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 09/12/2003 16:06

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.4 76-114 |% 100.00 | 09/12/2003 16:06
Toluene-d8 106.7 88-110 |% 100.00 | 09/12/2003 16:06

09/16/2003 15:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 .
A pert of Severn Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CADHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 17




SE\ ERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80
Conoco #5367

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-09-0147

Received: 09/04/2003 1741

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugfl 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:01
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:01
Toluene 0.71 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:01
Tota! xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00{ 09/12/2003 20:01
Methy! fert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 09/12/2003 20:01
Surrogate(s) ‘
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.9 76-114  |% 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:01
Toluene-d8 102.6 88-110 |% 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/16/2003 15:55
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 17




S EVERN S' I [I Submission #: 2003-09-0147
T REN T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 09/04/2003 17:41
Conoco #5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

Sample ID Mw.a' R
. Sampled: 3_’09103120031' 40

Compound . Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1300 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 11:56 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 11:56
Toluene 0.53 0.50 ught 1.00 | 09/15/2003 11:56
Ethylbenzene 19 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 11:56

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 11:56

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.9 20 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 11:56

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 B3.3 76-114 |% 1.00 | 09/15/2003 11:56
Toluene-d8 103.6 88-110 |% 1.00 | 09/15/2003 11:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/16/2003 15:55

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page § of 17



[SEVERN] STI Submission #: 2003-09-0147
| TRENT | -

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 09/04/2003 17:41
Conoco #5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

Prepls): - '56308'"_: S Testlsy .82
mple |D Mw4 ' R R f'Lale ,
‘Sampled: 00/03/2003 12 1550 L Extracted:

Ve Wit * QC Batch#: - 2003:09:12 E

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:46
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:46
Toluene 0.58 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 09/12/2003 20:46
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:46
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:46
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:46
Surrogate(s) .
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4 76-114  |% 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:46
Toluene-d8 108.4 88-110 % 1.00 | 09/12/2003 20:46

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/16/2003 15:55

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :
4 part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6of 17
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TRE.N

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80
Conoco #5367

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-09-0147

Received: 09/04/2003 17:41

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
Compound Conc., RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 22:16
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 22:16
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/12/2003 22:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 09/12/2003 22:16
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 08/12/2003 22:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/12/2003 22:16
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.1 76-114 |% 1.00 | 09/12/2003 22:16
Toluene-d8 104.4 88-110 [% 1.00 | 09/12/2003 22:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apanof Sevem Trent Fic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

09/16/2003 15:55

Page 7 of 17




E\'ERN S
TRENT IL

Submission #: 2003-09-0147 __

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80
Conoco #5367

Received: 09/04/2003 17:41

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

 2003:000147 -
i 9/15/2003 12
QG Batoh#: 2003/09/15-1A

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:17

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:17

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:17.

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:17

Total xylenes ~ |ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:17

Methytl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:17
Surrogate(s) '

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.2 76-114 |% 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:17

Toluene-d8 97.7 88-110 (% 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

09/16/2003 15:65

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sever Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 191D Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 17




S TI | Submission #: 2003-09-0147

;
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 09/04/2003 17:41
Conoco #5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fla
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:39
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 09/15/2003 12:39
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:39
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:39
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 j 09/15/2003 12:3¢
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:39
Surrogate(s) '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 79.9 76-114  |% 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:39
Toluene-d8 985 88-110 1% 1.00 | 09/15/2003 12:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/16/2003 15:55

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 9 of 17




[SEVERN] S Submission #: 2003-09-0147
| TRENT | I L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 . Received:; 09/04/2003 17:41
Conoco #5367 :

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

U Test(sy: L B260FAB <

CLabiD: 1_2003{)9-0147 '9' |

}Extracted 9/15/200813:01
. QC Batch#: - 2003/09/15:1A.64 .

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution’ Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 450 50 ug/L 1.00 § 09/15/2003 13:01 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 09/15/2003 13:01
Toluene 0.69 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:01
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:01
Methyl tert-buiyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:01
Surrogate(s) _
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.2 76-114  |% 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:01
Toluene-d8 106.2 88-110 [(% 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/16/2003 15:55

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 10 of 17




SEVERN ST
. TREN L

Submission #: 2003-09-0147

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80
Conoco #5367

Received: 09/04/2003 17:41

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

" Prep(sk 5030‘3: © i Testis): ¢
- Sample. lD MW-10 . ‘Lab'ID:. . 2003
_-5'_'Sampled 09/0312003 10: 30‘: - o Extracted:;_i'-'

. Matri: . “Water & . QG Batch#: 2003

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 1.0(_) 09/15/2003 13:23
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:23
Toluene 1.8 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:23
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:23

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:23

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 } 09/15/2003 13:23

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.9 76-114  |% 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:23
Toluene-d8 4104.5 88-110 % 1.00 | 09/15/2003 13:23
09/16/2003 15:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 17




[SEVERN]| STI ) Submission #: 2003-09-0147
C TRENT | o

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 09/04/2003 17:41
Conoco #5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

Batch QC Report i

Test(s): 8260FAB.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 | wo/ll 09/12/2003 10:49
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/12/2003 10:49
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/2003 10:49
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/2003 10:49
Ethyibenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/2003 10:49
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/12/2003 10:49
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichtoroethane-d4 98.0 76-114 % 09/12/2003 10:49
Toluene-d8 102.8 88-110 % 09/12/2003 10:49
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/16/2003 15:55

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Agar of Seve Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 17




STL Submission #: 2003-09-0147

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 09/04/2003 17:41
Conoco #5367 :

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandre, CA

.. BatchQCReport =~ e

- MethodBlank - T o
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 09/15/2003 11:34
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 09/15/2003 11:34
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/15/2003 11:34
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ' uall 09/15/2003 11:34
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/15/2003 11:34
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 00/15/2003 11:34
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.6 76-114 % 09/15/2003 11:34
Toluene-d8 93.0 88-110 Y% 09/15/2003 11:34
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/16/2003 15:55

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566 _
A port of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 025 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 13 of 17



[SEVERN] S ' Submission #: 2003-09-0147
CTRENT | I L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180108.80 ' Received: 09/04/2003 1741
Conoco #5367 :
Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

'_-Extrar:.ted 09;12&003 o 1 04"
‘Extracted: 09/12/2003 Analyzed 109/12/2003: 10: 26

Compound Conc. ugf/L Exp.Conc.{ Recovery% |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD 1¢S JLcsD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 20.6 19.8 25 824 79.2 40| 65165] 20

Benzene 227 228 25 90.8 91.2 0.4 |69-129| 20

Toluene 231 237 25 924 94.8 26]|70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 501 464 500 100.2 |92.8 76-114

Toluene-d8 513 518 500 102.6 [103.6 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/16/2003 15:55

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2498 Page 14 of 17




S EVE R N S' l ‘I Submission #: 2003-09-0147
T RE N T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Adtn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Gourt Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-78299

Project: 180108.80 , Received: 09/04/2003 17:41
Conoco #5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., Sa'n Leandro, CA

- Batch QC Report

Water

';-.; Extracted 09!1 51200

LCSD - 2003/09/15-1A.64-012 .  Exiracted:09/15/2003 - §

Compound Cone. ug!L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS Lcsb | % | Rec. |RPDI LCS | LCSD

Benzene 20.1 217 25 80.4 86.8 7.7 69128} 20

Toluene 2186 233 25 86.4 93.2 7.6 70-130] 20

Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 18.9 181 25 75.6 724 4.3 | 65-165| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 431 407 500 86.2 81.4 76-114

Toluene-d8 495 489 500 99.0 99.8 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/16/2003 13:55

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 17



o 'y
TRENT

Gettler Ryan

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Submission #: 2003-09-0147

Project: 180108.80 Received: 09/04/2003 17:41

Conoco #5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

e Batch ;Q‘C—_'Répér't:::-';';- SR

* . Extracted: 09/5/2003

Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l [MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 222 22.4 ND 25 888 [89.6 |09 69-129 20
Tolueng 25.3 251 ND 25 101.2 | 1004 | 0.8 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 20.0 19.7 ND 25 800 |788 |15 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 406 409 500 |81.2 |81.8 76-114
Toluene-dd 501 520 500 100.2 1104.1 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tren Pic . Tei 925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/16/2003 15:36

Page 16 of 17




S' I ‘I Submission #: 2003-09-0147
!

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 09/04/2003 17:41
Conoco #5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

';:"'.;fLie'g.éi’lc.l'.al'ld.—‘NOté.s.ffi: f

Result Flag

g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/16/2003 15:35

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Sevem Trert Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 17






